ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

NO. 19-5104

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT,

PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANDREW WHEELER, in his official capacity as Administrator of the Environmental Protection Agency,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Case No. 1:17-cv-02742-TNM

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATES OF WASHINGTON, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, ILLINOIS, MARYLAND, NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

> ROBERT W. FERGUSON Attorney General

Kelly T. Wood Assistant Attorney General Counsel for Environmental Protection 800 5th Ave. Ste. 2000 Seattle, Washington 98104 (206) 326-5439

NO. 19-5104

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANDREW WHEELER, in his official capacity as Administrator of the Environmental Protection Agency,

Defendant-Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION1
II.	STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 5
III.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI 5
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9
V.	ARGUMENT
	 A. The Directive Handicaps Independent Voices Contributing to EPA Science Based on Non- Existent Conflicts of Interest
	 B. The Directive Results in Concrete Harms to EPA's Mission and the Entities and Individuals Regulated By, or Reliant Upon, EPA's Work
VI.	CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez,</i> 458 U.S. 592, (1982)
<i>American Farm Bur. Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512, (D.C. Cir. 2009)
<i>City of Portland v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706, (D.C. Cir. 2007)
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 556, (2d Cir. 2015)
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Fola Coal Co.,</i> 120 F. Supp. 3d 509, (S.D. W.V. 2015)
United States v. Hercules, Inc., 247 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2001)
United States v. Vertac Chem. Corp., 33 F. Supp. 2d 769, (E.D. Ark. 1998)
United States. v. Phillip Morris USA, Inc., 449 F. Supp. 2d 1, (D.D.C. 2006)17
W. Org. of Res. Councils v. David Bernhardt, et al., No. CV 18-139-M-DWM, 2019 WL 3805125, at *3, *6 (D. Mont. Aug. 13, 2019)

Other Authorities

Adam Tamburin & Jason Gonzales, *Tennessee Tech Professors 'Begging' Leaders to Disavow Contested Emissions Research*, Tennessean (Feb. 19, 2018)

https://www.tennessean.com/story/news/politics/2018/0 2/16/tennessee-tech-professors-begging-leaders- disavow-contested-emissions-research/345773002/
Besley, et al., <i>Perceived Conflict of Interest In</i> <i>Health Science Partnerships</i> , Plos (Apr. 20, 2017) http://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journ al.pone.0175643
Elisa Tong, Stanton Glantz, <i>Tobacco Industry</i> Efforts Undermining Evidence Linking Secondhand Smoke
With Cardiovascular Disease, Circulation, Vol. 116,
Issue 16, Oct. 16, 2007.
http://circ.ahajournals.org/content/116/16/1845.full.pdf? download=true17
Emily Holden, Anthony Adragna, <i>Major Trump Donor</i> <i>Helped Pruitt Pick EPA Science Advisors</i> , Politico (June 8, 2018),
https://www.politico.com/story/2018/06/08/doug-
deason-trump-donor-helped-pruitt-pick-epa-science- advisers-60345015
EPA Administrator Christine Todd Whitman,
Remarks at the EPA Science Forum (May 1, 2002),
https://archive.epa.gov/epapages/newsroom_archive/spe eches/7f46885c3547108e8525701a0052e439.html19
EPA Online Grants Database,
https://yosemite.epa.gov/oarm/igms_egf.nsf/AllGrantsN
arrow?SearchView&Query=(FIELD%22Applicant_Typ
e%22=%22State+Institution+of+Higher+Learning%22)
AND(FIELD%22Applicant_State%22=%22WA%22)&
SearchOrder=1&SearchMax=1000&SearchWV=false&

SearchFuzzy=false&Start=1&Count=500 (last accessed on July 30, 2019)7
Joanna K. Sax, J.D., Ph.D., Protecting Scientific Integrity: The Commercial Speech Doctrine Applied to Industry Publications, 37 Am. J.L. & Med. 203, 206 (2011)17
Lars Noah, Scientific "Republicanism": Expert Peer Review and the Quest for Regulatory Deliberation, 49 Emory L.J. 1033, (2000)
Liza Gross, Lindsey Konkel, Elizabeth Grossman, <i>EPA</i> <i>Swaps Top Science Advisers With Industry Allies</i> , Reveal (Nov. 17, 2017), http://www.revealnews.org/article/epa- swaps-top-science-advisers-with-industry-allies/
Robert M. Sussman, <i>Science and EPA Decision-Making</i> , 12 J.L. & Pol'y 573, (2004)10, 19
Scott Waldman, <i>Science adviser allowed oil group to edit</i> <i>research</i> , Climatewire, (Dec. 10, 2018), https://www.eenews.net/climatewire/stories/106010912913
Sean Reilly, <i>EPA scraps science panel: 'Your service</i> <i>has concluded</i> ', E&E News (Oct. 12, 2018), https://www.eenews.net/stories/106010245513
Sheila Jasanoff, <i>The Fifth Branch: Science Advisers as</i> Policymakers 1 (1990)11
The Political Activity of Think Tanks: The Case for Mandatory Contributor Disclosure, 115 Harv. L. Rev. 1502 (2002)17
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, Rep. No. 19-280, EPA Advisory Committees: Improvements Needed for the

Member Appointment Process (July 2019), https://www.gao.gov/assets/710/700171.pdf2
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, Rep. No. 19-681T, EPA Advisory Committees: Improvements Needed for the Member Appointment Process (July 2019), https://www.gao.gov/assets/710/700299.pdf16
Union of Concerned Scientists, <i>Abandoning Science</i> <i>Advice</i> 5-6 (2018) https://www.ucsusa.org/sites/default/files/attach/2018/01 /abandoning-science-advice-full-report.pdf

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 2635.402(a)–(b)	14
5 C.F.R. §§ 2638.602, 2635.105	
5 C.F.R. Part 2635	14
